
Name Date of Death Race / EthnicityLocation of Death/IncidentManner/Description
Ocasio, Daniel 08-12-2020 Hispanic Backus Hospital Hanging
Sinclair, Matthew Joseph 12-14-2022 White Backus Hospital Hanging
Garcia, Angel Manuel 02-14-2022 Hispanic Bishop House Hanging
Reynolds, Leroy 05-19-2020 Black Bridgeport CC Hanging
Landry, Brian 04-18-2025 White Corrigan CI Ligature Compression
Kosuda-Bigazzi, Linda 07-24-2024 White Decedent's Home Antifreeze Toxicity
Poppa, Fedele Anth 12-08-2019 White Garner CI Death by Hanging
Tamang, Pema 05-17-2023 Asian Garner CI Hanging
Meagan, Eric R 07-10-2023 White Garner CI Ligature Compression
Watson, Trevor Chase 09-27-2023 White Garner CI Hanging
Ismail, Marwan 08-06-2024 White Garner CI Hanging in cell
Nyren, Timothy D 12-14-2024 White Hartford CC Hanging
Sprague, Matthew 01-11-2023 White Hartford Hospital Ligature compression
Kaczor, Marc 09-05-2024 White Hartford Hospital Hanging (Anoxic encephalopathy)
Gibeau, Jorim R 08-31-2021 White Hartford House Hanging
Cambridge, Ernesto 12-31-2020 Hispanic MacDougall Walker Hanging
Lauria, Mark 03-13-2022 White MacDougall Walker Hanging
Shorter, Ryan 10-21-2024 Black MacDougall Walker Hanging
Ortiz, Angel 07-24-2022 Hispanic MacDougall-Walker Hanging
Bradbury, Wayne 05-30-2023 White Mohegan Sun Hotel Gunshot wound
Turnage, Lanard Tobias 06-15-2020 Black St. Francis Hospital Hanging
Mcrae, Joshua Calvin 09-05-2020 Black St. Francis Hospital Hanging
Carvalho, Rui J 09-21-2024 White St. Vincent's Hospital Acute thiocyanate poisoning
Byrd, Lawrence 01-31-2024 Black Stamford (Street) Gunshot wound
Linton, Jamal 01-26-2025 Black Stamford Police Cell Hanging in holding cell
Vitvitsky, Christopher 11-01-2021 White Waterbury (Parking Lot) Stab Wound of Chest
Shashok, Rye 05-02-2023 White Wooded area (Windham) Gunshot wound
Ardito, Mackenzie 03-04-2024 White York CI Hanging



Name Date of Death Race / Ethnicity Location of Death/IncidentManner / Description of Death
Ocasio, Daniel 08-12-2020 White / Hispanic Backus Hospital Suicide: Hanging.
Sinclair, Matthew J.12-14-2022 White Backus Hospital Suicide: Hanging,.
Garcia, Angel Manuel02-14-2022 White / Hispanic Bishop House Suicide: Hanging.
Allen, Jamain 10-02-2020 Black Bridgeport (Barber Shop) Violent: Shot in Head, Torso, and Extremity.
Reynolds, Leroy 05-19-2020 Black Bridgeport CC Suicide: Hanging.
Best, Dyshan 03-31-2025 Black Bridgeport Hospital Violent: Gunshot wound sustained during pursuit.
Landry, Brian 04-18-2025 White Corrigan CI Suicide: Ligature compression of neck.
Strenk, Michael 10-20-2023 White Decedent's Home Use of Force: Shot by police after approaching with a knife.
Kosuda-Bigazzi, Linda07-24-2024 White Decedent's Home Suicide: Ethylene Glycol (antifreeze) toxicity.
Brutcher, Nicholas10-12-2022 White Decedent’s Home Use of Force: Shot by police after killing two officers,.
Poppa, Fedele Anth12-08-2019 White Garner CI Suicide: Death by Hanging.
Tamang, Pema 05-17-2023 Asian Garner CI Suicide: Hanging.
Meagan, Eric R. 07-10-2023 White Garner CI Suicide: Ligature Compression of Neck.
Watson, Trevor Chase09-27-2023 White Garner CI Suicide: Hanging.
Ismail, Marwan 08-06-2024 White Garner CI Suicide: Hanging in cell.
Bell, Jonathan 02-04-2024 Black Griffin Hospital Use of Force: Shot by police after fleeing/shootout.
Nyren, Timothy D.12-14-2024 White Hartford CC Suicide: Hanging.
Sprague, Matthew01-11-2023 White Hartford Hospital Suicide: Ligature compression of neck.
Alexander-Garcia, Mike08-08-2023 White / Hispanic Hartford Hospital Use of Force: Shot by police during stolen vehicle pursuit.
Valdes, Jose 08-11-2023 White / Hispanic Hartford Hospital Homicide: Community gunshot wounds (escaped status).
Kaczor, Marc 09-05-2024 White Hartford Hospital Suicide: Hanged self with bedsheet ligature.
Minery, Sorek O. 09-25-2024 White Hartford Hospital Violent: Complications of blunt injuries of head,.
Gibeau, Jorim R. 08-31-2021 White Hartford House Suicide: Hanging.
Malloy, Vaughn 12-21-2023 Black Lawrence & Memorial Use of Force: Shot by police during search warrant execution.
Cambridge, Ernesto12-31-2020 White / Hispanic MacDougall CI Suicide: Hanging.
Lauria, Mark 03-13-2022 White MacDougall CI Suicide: Hanging.
Shorter, Ryan 10-21-2024 Black MacDougall CI Suicide: Hanging.
Montaner-Buscampell, K.12-12-2024 White / Hispanic MacDougall CI Homicide: Neck compression by fellow inmate.
Ortiz, Angel 07-24-2022 White / Hispanic MacDougall-Walker Suicide: Hanging.
Bradbury, Wayne05-30-2023 White Mohegan Sun Hotel Suicide: Self-inflicted gunshot wound of head.
Peralta, Jose 01-09-2020 White / Hispanic Osborn CI Violent/Trauma: Thromboembolism following Achilles tendon injury.
Freeman, Aaron 01-29-2025 Black Residence Use of Force: Shot by police after firing on officers.
Meier, Anthony 04-15-2023 White Route 8 (Naugatuck) Violent: Impact injuries following descent into traffic during pursuit.
Aponte, Francisco02-03-2020 White / Hispanic St. Francis Hospital Homicide: Stabbed in head and neck by fellow resident.
Turnage, Lanard T.06-15-2020 Black St. Francis Hospital Suicide: Hanging.
Mcrae, Joshua Calvin09-05-2020 Black St. Francis Hospital Suicide: Hanging.
Spence, Gavin 10-16-2023 Black St. Francis Hospital Violent: Gunshot wounds of torso and extremity.
Bowen, William 03-06-2025 Black St. Francis Hospital Use of Force: Shot by police after brandishing firearm.
Perry, Ja'Khi 06-01-2025 Black St. Francis Hospital Violent: Self-shot (accidental) during police pursui
Anderson, Terry 11-06-2020 Black St. Mary's Hospital Violent: Shot in Abdomen.
Payton, Benjamin03-28-2023 Black St. Mary's Hospital Violent: Drowning while fleeing police pursuit.
Brown, Robert 10-31-2023 White St. Mary's Hospital Violent: Cardiac arrest while combatting police (Tased).
Carvalho, Rui J. 09-21-2024 White St. Vincent's Medical Suicide: Acute thiocyanate poisoning,,.
Byrd, Lawrence 01-31-2024 Black Stamford Hospital Suicide: Shot himself as police approached.
Linton, Jamal 01-26-2025 Black Stamford Hospital Suicide: Hanged self in police holding cell.
Vitvitsky, Chris 11-01-2021 White Waterbury (Parking Lot) Suicide: Stab wound of chest during police encounter.
Spencer, Damon L.05-15-2023 Black Waterbury Hospital Violent: Gunshot wound to the chest.
Shashok, Rye 05-02-2023 White Wooded area (Windham) Suicide: Self-inflicted gunshot during pursuit.
Washington, Jocan12-01-2023 Black Yale New Haven Use of Force: Shot by police after shooting at an officer.
Garcia, Jonathan09-08-2024 White / Hispanic Yale New Haven Violent: High-speed crash during police pursuit.
Conley, Jebrell 09-19-2024 Black Yale New Haven Use of Force: Shot by police after firing at them.
Ardito, Mackenzie03-04-2024 White York CI Suicide: Hanging in medical infirmary.



Name Date of Death Race / EthnicityLocation of Death Manner / Description of Death
Santana, Johnny Jo03-30-2021 Hispanic APT Foundation Accident: Overdose (Fentanyl).
Rivera, Jason 02-07-2020 Hispanic Bishop House Accident: Overdose (Fentanyl/Heroin).
Garcia, Angel Manuel02-14-2022 Hispanic Bishop House Suicide: Hanging.
Reynolds, Leroy 05-19-2020 Black Bridgeport CC Suicide: Hanging.
Mullins, Roderick J.03-06-2021 Black Bridgeport CC Natural: Cardiovascular Disease.
Bell, Edward 07-27-2024 Black Bridgeport CC Natural: Cardiovascular Disease.
Medina, Johan Elias11-14-2022 Hispanic Central Ave Release Accident: Overdose (Fentanyl/Gabapentin).
Oliveras, Blas 04-01-2020 Hispanic Chase Center Accident: Overdose (Multidrug toxicity).
Shannon, Graylon07-24-2020 Black Cheshire CI Natural: Cardiovascular Disease/Obesity.
Rivera, Antonio Jose10-09-2021 Hispanic Chrysalis Center Undetermined: Pending Investigation.
McKenzie, Anthony B.01-04-2022 Black Chrysalis Center Natural: Covid-19.
Bishop, Jason M. 12-14-2022 White Chrysalis Center Natural: Coronary Artery Disease.
Gould, Jeffrey 02-22-2025 White Chrysalis Center Natural: Multiple Myeloma.
Rodriguez, Alexis05-24-2023 Hispanic Connection House Accident: Overdose (Fentanyl/Cocaine).
Colvin, Tequan 10-09-2021 Black Corrigan CI Natural: Cardiac Arrhythmia.
Choiniere, Joshua E.07-04-2022 White Corrigan CI Accident: Overdose (Fentanyl/Gabapentin).
Saia, Anthony Joseph02-10-2023 White Corrigan CI Natural: Advanced Dementia.
Boucher, James 07-06-2023 White Corrigan CI Accident: Overdose (Fentanyl/Xylazine).
Castellano, Joseph03-26-2025 White Corrigan CI Natural: Prostate Cancer.
Landry, Brian 04-18-2025 White Corrigan CI Suicide: Ligature Compression.
Coffel, Donald Steven05-09-2025 White Corrigan CI Natural: Pancreatic Cancer.
Gonzalez, Jose 10-29-2020 Hispanic CRT Accident: Overdose (Ethanol/Cocaine/Heroin).
Marquez, Cesar 06-29-2020 Hispanic Drapelick Center Natural: Cardiovascular Disease.
Poppa, Fedele Anth12-08-2019 White Garner CI Suicide: Death by Hanging.
Tamang, Pema 05-17-2023 Asian Garner CI Suicide: Hanging.
Meagan, Eric R. 07-10-2023 White Garner CI Suicide: Ligature Compression.
Watson, Trevor Chase09-27-2023 White Garner CI Suicide: Hanging.
Johnson, Ronald 07-19-2024 Black Garner CI Accident: Overdose (Methadone/Olanzapine).
Ismail, Marwan 08-06-2024 White Garner CI Suicide: Hanging in cell.
Campbell, Dwight C.05-01-2025 Black Garner CI Natural: Cardiovascular Disease.
Diaz, Raymond 12-05-2022 White Hartford CC Natural: Pulmonary Embolism.
Wright, Donald Breon12-11-2022 Black Hartford CC Natural: Hyperglycemia/Ketoacidosis.
Santana, Pedro 08-07-2024 Hispanic Hartford CC Natural: Acute Peritonitis.
Nyren, Timothy D.12-14-2024 White Hartford CC Suicide: Hanging.
Gibeau, Jorim R. 08-31-2021 White Hartford House Suicide: Hanging.
Lojko, Pawel Kamil05-03-2021 White Isaiah Accident: Overdose (Cocaine/Fentanyl).
Warren, Raymond01-24-2025 Black January Center Natural: Hypertensive CVD.
Heath, Anthony M.01-04-2022 Black MacDougall (MIU) Natural: Covid-19.
Ortiz, Angel 07-24-2022 Hispanic MacDougall (MIU) Suicide: Hanging.
Hassea, James Ronald02-17-2020 White MacDougall CI Natural: Cardiac Arrest, Heart Disease.
Diaz, Angel 12-17-2020 Hispanic MacDougall CI Natural: Covid-19.
Cambridge, Ernesto12-31-2020 Hispanic MacDougall CI Suicide: Hanging.
Wegman, Mark P.09-08-2021 White MacDougall CI Natural: Covid-19.
Sherbo, William R.10-26-2021 White MacDougall CI Natural: Multiple Myeloma.
Mims, Leroy 12-17-2021 Black MacDougall CI Natural: Liver Cancer.
Nims, Alpha William01-06-2022 Black MacDougall CI Natural: Hypertensive/ASCVD.
Lauria, Mark 03-13-2022 White MacDougall CI Suicide: Hanging.
Dingle, Edward E.07-31-2022 Black MacDougall CI Undetermined: Pending investigation.



Breton, Robert 07-20-2023 White MacDougall CI Natural: End Stage Cancer.
Wood, Steven Joseph08-24-2023 White MacDougall CI Undetermined: Pending Investigation.
Shorter, Ryan 10-21-2024 Black MacDougall CI Suicide: Hanging.
Montaner-Buscampell, K.12-12-2024 Hispanic MacDougall CI Homicide: Neck Compression by inmate.
Donato, Angel 01-09-2024 Hispanic Maple Street House Accident: Overdose (Fentanyl/Xylazine).
Rivera, Javier Scott02-24-2022 Hispanic New Haven CC Undetermined: Pending Investigation.
Castro, Paul 02-24-2022 Hispanic New Haven CC Undetermined: Pending Investigation.
Rivera Baez, Pablo12-30-2022 Hispanic New Haven CC Natural: Peritonitis.
Knight, Shateac 09-08-2023 Black New Haven CC Undetermined: Pending Investigation.
Caldwell, Moses 10-13-2021 Black Open Hearth Natural: Hepatocellular Carcinoma.
Cruz, Adalberto 10-11-2019 Hispanic Osborn CI Natural: Metastatic Esophageal Cancer.
Peralta, Jose 01-09-2020 Hispanic Osborn CI Violent/Accident: Pulmonary Thromboembolism.
Mcalister, Richard F.08-02-2020 White Osborn CI Natural: Pneumonitis/Lung Cancer.
Mack, Eric G. 11-28-2020 Black Osborn CI Natural: Parkinson's Disease.
Berrios, Jose 05-02-2023 Hispanic Osborn CI Natural: Chronic Lung Disease.
Gaskin, Charles 01-23-2025 Black Osborn CI Natural: Prostate Cancer.
Alicea-Velazquez, Tomas05-03-2025 Hispanic Osborn CI Natural: Testicular Cancer.
Verdejo, Jamal 11-30-2020 Hispanic REACH Accident: Overdose (Fentanyl/Gabapentin).
Rodriguez, David01-28-2022 Hispanic REACH Undetermined: Pending Investigation.
Montalban, Raul 07-31-2022 Hispanic REACH Accident: Overdose (Fentanyl/Cocaine).
Negron, John 04-16-2023 Hispanic REACH Accident: Overdose (Fentanyl/Meth).
Ireland, James 07-07-2024 White REACH Natural: Renal Cell Carcinoma.
Betun Panora, Juan12-13-2022 Hispanic Renaissance East Accident: Overdose (Fentanyl).
Mounts, Paul Wesley09-24-2023 White Renaissance East Undetermined: Pending Investigation.
Insogna, Alyssa 05-10-2025 White Waterbury PD Jail Accident: Overdose (Cocaine/Fentanyl).
Griffin, Janet 08-17-2022 White York CI Natural: Multiple Sclerosis complications.
Oliveira, Ana 02-17-2024 White York CI Natural: Cardiovascular Disease.
Ardito, Mackenzie03-04-2024 White York CI Suicide: Hanging.
Morin, Ashley 08-24-2024 White York CI Accident: Overdose (Fentanyl/Xylazine).


